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Deutsche Post DHL Group raises mid-term targets further after record 

earnings 

 Structural growth in e-commerce and rise in shipment volumes in national and 

international parcel business to continue 

 Tailwind through gradual recovery in world trade and business customer activities 

expected  

 Operating profit (EBIT) projected to increase to more than EUR 5.6 billion in 2021, 

improvement to more than EUR 6.0 billion planned for 2023 

 Dividend increase to EUR 1.35 per share proposed, share buyback program of up to 

EUR 1.0 billion initiated  

 Number of employees rises by 20,000 to 570,000 worldwide 

 CEO Frank Appel: “This success didn’t come from nowhere. It is the result of years of 

hard work by our entire organization.” 

Bonn, March 9, 2021: Deutsche Post DHL Group, the world’s leading logistics company, posted a 

record in the past financial year despite significant challenges. With the release of its annual report, the 

Group confirmed the 2020 preliminary figures announced in January. Deutsche Post DHL Group 

increased revenue by 5.5% year-on-year to EUR 66.8 billion in financial year 2020. After adjusting for 

portfolio and currency effects, organic revenue growth came in at an even more substantial 8.5%. This 

growth was primarily driven by the global e-commerce boom, which led to considerably higher 

shipment volumes in the parcel and express business. Operating profit (EBIT) improved by 17.4% in 

2020 to more than EUR 4.8 billion. The Group thus significantly exceeded its previously adjusted 

earnings target of EUR 4.1 to EUR 4.4 billion. Adjusted for one-off effects, the underlying EBIT was 

even more than EUR 5.4 billion. 

“2020 was an exceptionally challenging year for Deutsche Post DHL Group. Our services were in 

demand more than ever. We not only posted record earnings, but also created 20,000 new jobs 

worldwide. This success didn’t come from nowhere. It is the result of years of hard work by our entire 

organization. We focused on our profitable core logistics businesses by consistently aligning our 

company towards e-commerce and investing in our logistics network and digitalization. This way we 

are strengthening our profitability and our resilience against global economic turbulence. Deutsche 

Post DHL Group is thus well positioned to continue growing profitably in the coming years”, said Frank 

Appel, CEO of Deutsche Post DHL Group. 
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Guidance for 2021: continuation of profitable growth trajectory expected 

For the financial year 2021, the Group anticipates a further significant increase in EBIT to more than 

EUR 5.6 billion. This guidance is based on the assumption that e-commerce will continue to grow in the 

current year from a structurally higher starting point, while growth rates should normalize in the 

course of the year. World trade is also likely to recover further during 2021, leading to increased 

volumes in our global logistics activities. At the same time, intercontinental transport capacities are 

expected to remain limited due to the slow recovery of belly space cargo capacities in passenger 

aircraft. 

Capital expenditure across all divisions totaled EUR 3.0 billion in the past financial year. Deutsche Post 

DHL Group generated a significantly improved free cash flow of EUR 2.5 billion in 2020 (2019: EUR 0.9 

billion), thus enhancing the Group’s financial strength. For 2021 the company is forecasting a free cash 

flow of around EUR 2.3 billion and gross capital expenditure of around EUR 3.4 billion. These 

investments focus on modernizing the aircraft fleet at Express and expanding the national and 

international parcel infrastructure to efficiently handle rising shipment volumes as well as on the 

continued digital transformation.  

Rolling medium-term targets raised: strong EBIT growth anticipated through 2023 

As announced at the presentation of Strategy 2025, Deutsche Post DHL Group updates its medium-

term financial targets each year. With the presentation of the annual report, the Group has now 

extended its guidance to 2023; in January the company had raised its previously announced medium-

term targets for the period through 2022 in light of its positive business performance. 

EBIT is targeted to increase to more than EUR 6.0 billion in 2023. The Group plans to generate 

cumulative free cash flow of EUR 7.5 to 8.5 billion between 2021 and 2023 (previous forecast for 

2020 to 2022: more than EUR 6 billion). Cumulative capital expenditure (capex) in the period from 

2021 to 2023 is expected to be between EUR 9.5 and 10.5 billion (previous forecast for 2020 to 2022: 

around EUR 9.5 billion).  

“The strategic investments in our core business and the digitalization of Deutsche Post DHL Group are 

paying off. Our fundamentally improved position is also reflected in the raised medium-term targets. 

The structural improvement in cash flow increases our investment power and dividend payment 

ability”, said CFO Melanie Kreis. 

After record earnings: dividend increase to EUR 1.35 per share proposed, share buyback decided 

The record earnings in the past financial year are also reflected in improved net profit for 2020. 

Consolidated net profit for the period after deduction of non-controlling interests increased to EUR 3.0 
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billion (2019: EUR 2.6 billion). Basic earnings per share thus amounted to EUR 2.41 (2019: EUR 2.13). 

As expected, the tax rate increased over the previous year, to 23.9%.  

In light of the Group's good earnings performance, the Board of Management and the Supervisory 

Board plan to propose to the Annual General Meeting, conducted on 6 May 2021 that the dividend 

should be increased from last year’s EUR 1.15 per share to EUR 1.35 per share this year. If approved by 

the shareholders, the total payout would be approximately EUR 1.7 billion, reflecting an adjusted 

payout ratio of 48.9% – within the payout target corridor of 40 to 60%.  

Furthermore, the management board and the supervisory board decided on a share buyback program 

of up to EUR 1 billion and on the use of repurchased shares in light of the positive business. The 

decision to initiate a share buyback program is in line with the group's corporate finance policy and is to 

be seen against the background of the strong free cash flow generation amounting to EUR 2.5 billion 

for FY 2020 and the positive further outlook. 

Sustainability: commitment to the environment and society expanded, CO2 efficiency increased 

Deutsche Post DHL Group made significant progress in 2020 not just with its financial results, but also 

in terms of environmental protection, CO2 efficiency and social responsibility. 

 Environment: The Group made progress toward its goal of increasing CO2 efficiency by 50% till 

2025, particularly by modernizing the intercontinental aircraft fleet at DHL Express. The carbon 

efficiency index was up 37 index points in 2020 (2019: 35 index points) compared with 2007, the 

base year.  

 Social: Deutsche Post DHL Group had around 570,000 employees as of year-end 2020. By 

securing supply chains, maintaining the flow of goods and transporting COVID-19 vaccines 

throughout the world, they bring the Group’s purpose, “Connecting people, improving lives,” to life 

each and every day. Employee satisfaction in the category employee engagement increased last 

year to 82% (2019: 77%). The company was once again recognized as a preferred employer by “Top 

Employer” and “Great Place to Work”. 

 Governance: The Group’s management ensures that business activities adhere to national laws and 

regulations, ethical standards and international guidelines. Values such as integrity, transparency, 

equal opportunity and responsibility are anchored in the Group’s Code of Conduct and specified in 

the Supplier Code of Conduct. The application of these binding company policies continues to form 

the foundation for responsible business activities. 

The integrated reporting in the non-financial section of the annual report published today describes the 

Group’s initiatives and progress with regard to environment, social and governance. Deutsche Post DHL 
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Group will give a detailed outlook on the future alignment of the sustainability strategy and the 

planned measures to achieve the established medium-term targets on March 22, 2021. 

Positive performance in all divisions: course set for growth in e-commerce 

Express: The division delivered an outstanding EBIT of EUR 2.75 billion (2019: EUR 2.04 billion). The 

basis for the record result is the growth achieved in time-definite international express shipments 

(TDI). After TDI volumes in the second half of the year were consistently above the previous year's level 

in all regions of the world, growth for the full year amounted to 8.7% in time-definite international 

express shipments. The division succeeded in further increasing the efficiency of shipment handling 

and achieving very good utilization of flight capacities in its worldwide network. Both factors led to a 

record margin of 14.4% (2019: 11.9%). 

eCommerce Solutions: In 2020, shipment volumes grew significantly faster than expected in all 

regions, especially in B2C e-commerce. With the impact of the pandemic varying considerably in some 

regions, the division recorded particularly dynamic volume growth in multiple countries in Europe and 

the United States. The realignment of the Group’s international parcel activities is paying off: in addition 

to the very good revenue trend, improvements in cost management led to efficiency increases. The 

EBIT margin of the Group’s youngest division finished with 3.3% (2019: -1.3%) in positive territory for 

the first time. 

Post & Parcel Germany: Strong growth in revenue and earnings was driven by a substantial increase in 

parcel volumes, with a record volume of more than 1.6 billion parcels1 (2019: 1.4 billion parcels). The 

long-term trend toward rising parcel volumes accelerated significantly with volume growth of 15.3% in 

2020 and will normalize in the future from this elevated base. Cost measures and network adjustments 

in the letter mail business partly offset reluctant demand from business customers in dialogue 

marketing. Overall the division increased its EBIT margin to 9.7% (2019: 8.0%).  

Global Forwarding, Freight: Over the course of the year, this division was faced with declining demand 

and a shortage of transport capacities in the market. This manifested itself initially in belly space cargo 

capacities on intercontinental passenger aircraft and additionally on certain ocean freight routes 

toward the end of the year. The massive reduction in capacity led to a corresponding price and margin 

trend in the competition for available transport capacity. The international network and the market 

leading position in air- and ocean-freight made freight transport possible in a tight market. The 

                                                                    

1 Without international shipments (reported figures adjusted to reflect new product structure and 
reclassifications). 
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resulting positive margin trend has more than offset the decline in volumes and enabled an 

improvement in operating profit. The EBIT margin increased to 3.7% (2019: 3.4%). 

Supply Chain: Following a significant reduction in highly cyclical customer activities immediately after 

the outbreak of the pandemic, customer activity regained momentum in the fourth quarter. The 

division intensified its focus on standardization and cost discipline in the last year. Thus Supply Chain 

managed to achieve an EBIT margin of 3.4% (2019: 6.7%) despite significant burdens caused by the 

pandemic, while the prior-year figure benefited from a positive one-time effect from the divestment of 

the activities in China, among other factors. Positively influenced by innovative and flexible solutions, 

the conclusion of additional contracts with new and existing customers increased to around EUR 1.3 

billion in annualized revenues (2019: EUR 1.2 billion).  

– End – 

 

 

 

 

Note to editors: An interview with CEO Frank Appel can be found at www.dpdhl.com. The Group’s 

investor webcast can be viewed on our website starting at 8:30 a.m. and the annual results press 

conference starting at 10:30 a.m. The Annual Report 2020 now integrates the non-financial report 

covering the topics of employees, the environment and society. This can be accessed at 

www.dpdhl.com/ir. 
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Deutsche Post DHL Group Deutsche Post DHL Group is the world’s leading logistics company. The 

Group connects people and markets and is an enabler of global trade. It aspires to be the first choice for 

customers, employees and investors worldwide. The Group contributes to the world through 

responsible business practice, corporate citizenship and environmental activities. By the year 2050, 

Deutsche Post DHL Group aims to achieve zero emissions logistics. 

Deutsche Post DHL Group is home to two strong brands: Deutsche Post is Europe’s leading postal 

service. DHL offers a comprehensive range of international express, freight transport, and supply chain 

management services as well as e-commerce logistics solutions. Deutsche Post DHL Group employs 

approximately 570,000 people in over 220 countries and territories worldwide. The Group generated 

revenues of more than 66 billion Euros in 2020. 

THE logistics company for the world. 
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Group financial highlights in full year  

   Change 

in €m FY 2019 FY 2020 in % 

Revenue  63,341 66,806 5.5 

– of which international 44,301 46,992 6.1 

Profit/loss from operating activities (EBIT) 4,128 4,847 17.4 

Consolidated net profit1)  2,623 2,979 13.6 

Basic earnings per share (in €) 2.13 2.41 13.1 

Diluted earnings per share (in €) 2.09 2.36 12.9 

Divisional revenue in full year 

   Change 

in €m FY 2019 FY 2020 in % 

Express 17,101 19,135 11.9 

Global Forwarding, Freight 15,128 15,914 5.2 

Supply Chain2) 13,533 12,537 -7.4 

eCommerce Solutions 4,045 4,829 19.4 

Post & Parcel Germany2) 15,400 16,455 6.9 

Corporate Functions/Consolidation2) -1,866 -2,064 -10.6 

Group 63,341 66,806 5.5 

Divisional EBIT in full year 

   Change 

in €m FY 2019 FY 2020 in % 

DHL 3,420 3,925 14.8 

– Express 2,039 2,751 34.9 

– Global Forwarding, Freight 521 590 13.2 

– Supply Chain2) 911 426 -53.2 

– eCommerce Solutions -51 158 >100 

Post & Parcel Germany2) 1,230 1,592 29.4 

Corporate Functions/Consolidation2) -522 -670 -28.4 

Group 4,128 4,847 17.4 
1) After non-controlling interests 
2) Prior-year figure adjusted 
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Group financial highlights for the fourth quarter 

 4th quarter 4th quarter Change 

in €m 2019 2020 in % 

Revenue  16,956 19,116 12.7 

– of which international 11,792 13,471 14.2 

Profit/loss from operating activities (EBIT) 1,258 1,966 56.3 

Consolidated net profit1)  858 1,302 51.7 

Basic earnings per share (in €) 0.70 1.05 50.0 

Diluted earnings per share (in €) 0.68 1.03 51.5 

Divisional revenue in the fourth quarter 

 4th quarter 4th quarter Change 

in €m 2019 2020 in % 

Express 4,643 5,599 20.6 

Global Forwarding, Freight 3,854 4,390 13.9 

Supply Chain2) 3,597 3,498 -2.8 

eCommerce Solutions 1,087 1,455 33.9 

Post & Parcel Germany2) 4,269 4,801 12.5 

Corporate Functions/Consolidation2) -494 -627 -26.9 

Group 16,956 19,116 12.7 

Divisional EBIT in the fourth quarter 

 4th quarter 4th quarter Change 

in €m 2019 2020 in % 

DHL 948 1,462 54.2 

- Express 611 1,040 70.2 

- Global Forwarding, Freight 173 172 -0.6 

- Supply Chain2) 176 175 -0.6 

- eCommerce Solutions -11 75 >100 

Post & Parcel Germany2) 522 674 29.1 

Corporate Functions/Consolidation2) -213 -170 20.2 

Group 1,258 1,966 56.3 
1) After non-controlling interests 
2) Prior-year figure adjusted 

 


